University of Oklahoma College of Law

University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899

1-4-1848

Resolutions of the Legislature of Ohio, requesting Congress to place the name of Henry Johnson, of said state, on the pension roll.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset



Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons

Recommended Citation

H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 9, 30th Cong., 1st Sess. (1848)

This House Miscellaneous Document is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu.

HENRY JOHNSON.

RESOLUTIONS

OF

THE LEGISLATURE OF OHIO,

REQUESTING

Congress to place the name of Henry Johnson, of said State, on the pension roll.

JANUARY 4, 1848.

Read, and referred to the Committee on Revolutionary Pensions.

PREAMBLE AND RESOLUTIONS.

Whereas Henry Johnson, of Washington county, one of the heroic Johnson boys who delivered themselves from savage captivity and the prospect of a horrid death by killing two Delaware Indians, after having spent a youth of hardship as a ranger on the frontier, enduring the severest privations, with the most inadequate compensation, is now passing through an old age of indigence; and it is right and proper that acts of noble daring, especially when connected with long and meritorious services, should receive some reward from a grateful and admiring country: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio, That our Senators and Representatives in Congress be requested to use their exertions to obtain the passage of an act to place the said Henry Johnson on

the pension roll, at a rate not less than eight dollars per month.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to transmit a copy of this resolution to each of our Senators and Representatives.

In Senate.—Passed December 16, 1847.

Attest: AL

ALBERT GOLLOWAY,

Clerk of the Senate.

In House.—Passed December 17, 1847.

Attest:

H. A. SWIFT,

Clerk of the House of Representatives,